@ Shell Qil Products US
RECEIVED

7:53 am, Apr 24, 2007

Alameda County
Environmental Health

April 17, 2007

Re:  First Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Jerry Wickham:

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/ot tecommendations contained

in the attached document or report is true and cottect to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
Shell Oil Products US

T e

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer

20945 8. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 _ Pi (559) 645-9306; F: (55%9) 645-5643
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SUSTAINABLE STRATEGIES FOR GLOBAL LEADERS

April 17, 2007
DELTA Project: 8J89-995-X
SAP: 135244

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: FIRST QUARTER 2007 GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT
Sheil-Branded Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products (Shell), Delta Consultants, Inc. (Delta)
has prepared this First Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report for
the above referenced site.

This quarterly report represents Delta’s professional opinions based upon
the currently available information and is arrived at in accordance with
currently acceptable professional standards. This report is based upon a
specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between
Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks
specifically authorized by that contract or outlined in this report were
performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta’s Client and
anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be
liable for unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than as
contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied watranty
as to the contents of this report.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Mr. Tom
Hargett (Delta) at (408) 826-1868 or Mr. Denis Brown (Shell) at (707
865-0251.

Sincerely,
Delta Consultants, Inc,

Qs
Andy Persio Tom Hargett, PG 551
Staff Geologist Project Manager

Attachment:  First Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Repott

ce! Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US, Carson
Carl Cox, C and J Cox Corporation, Pleasanton
Colleen Winey, Zone 7 Water Agency, Livermore

175 BerNAL Roap Surre 200 San Jose, CALIFGRNIA 95119 USA
ProNE 800.477.7411 / 800.447.7411 Fax 408.225.8506 wWWW.DELTAENY.COM
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SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

Station Address:

DELTA Project No.

SHELL Project Manager/Phone No.:
DELTA Site Managet/Phone No.:
Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:

Other Agencies to Receive Copies:

8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, California

SJ89-998-1

Denis Brown (707} 865-0251

Tom Hargett (408) 826-1868

ACHCSA/ Jerry Wickham

Zone 7 Water Agency

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (FIRST - 2007):
1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submitted quarterly report.
2. Additional off-site assessment postponed due to problems with access agreement.
WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (SECOND - 2007):
1.  Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submit quarterly report.
2. Complete off-site assessment once access issues are resolved. Request extension of due date for site

assessment report.

Current Phase of Project:
Frequency of Sampling:
Frequency of Monitoring:

Is Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present
On-site (Well #’s):

Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date :
SPH Recovered This Quarter :

Sensitive Receptor(s) and Respective
Direction(s):

Current Remediation Techniques:
Permits for Discharge:
~ Approximate Depth to Groundwater:

Groundwater Gradient

Current Agency Correspondence:

Summary of Unusual Activity:

Site Assessment, Groundwater monitoring

Quarterly

Quarterly

[JYes X No

NA

NA

No municipal water supply wells were identified within a one-
mile radius. A domestic drinking water well (25/1W-35L001) is
located ~2,300 ft. southwest of the site.

None

None

Approximately 27 feet below top of well casing

Southeast @ approximately 0.04 fi/ft, consistent with previous
data,

NA

Six of the eleven wells were dry.

Tom Hargett
Site Manager (DELTA)
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ATTACHED:
s Figure 1 - Site Location Map
¢ Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, January 29, 2007
o Figure 3 — TPH-G, MTBE, and TBA Concentration Map, January 29, 2007

o Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, December 7, 2006




FIGURES




NN
Location
He.

B N

GENERAL NOTES:
Base Map from: 3-D TopoQuads DelLorme North
Yarmouth, ME 04098 Source Data: USGS
0 1,300 2,600
T T ]

QUADRANGLE LOCATION

Scale, Fest

FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

8992 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

PROJECT MO,
5J86-998-1.2005

DRAWN

FILE NO.
5J82-695-1.2004

REVISION NO.

BY
V. F. 12/9/04
PREFARED BY
VF
REVIEWED BY ////

Delta

Erwironmantal
Consultants, Inc.




SJB9—G9S—-1

| PROJECT
| HUMBER

LEGEND

MW-14 GROUNDWATER MONITORING
WELL LOCATION AND
DESIGNATION

(398.02) GROUNDWATER ELEVATION I
FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL
(Frust)

32.00— ———  CROUNDWATER CONTOUR IN

CHECKED BY | APPRCVED BY

DRAWN BY

JFF,

4D

o
SCALE ¥ FEET

FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL
(Fes)
CONTOUR MTERVAL=D0.3C FEET

APPROYIMATE GROUNDCWATER
GRATIENT DIRECTION (ft/#)

DEL'I‘% CONSULTANTS

SHELL QIL PRODUCTS U.3.
SHELL~BRANDED SERVICE STATION
DUBLIN, CALIFORMIA

RAGURE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION GONTOUR
MAP
JANUARY 28, 2007
DUBLIN, CALIFQRNIA




40

20

PROJECT
ety SuBY-995-1

APPRGVED BY

CHECKED _BY

DRAWN BY

SLFF

SCALE IN FEET

*Egﬁ?n.su /350)

Euw-5
(<S07/<1.5/45.0) -
$-(llﬁ‘fB

LEGEND

ww-1 CROUNDWATER MONITORING
WELL LOCATION AND:
DESIGNATION

43000, TPH-g/MTEE/TBA
CONCENTRATIONS. IN CROUNDWATER
IN MICROGRAMS PER LITER ug/,

TPH-g TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAREONS
AS GASOUNE

WTGE  METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER
TBA TERT-BUTYL ALOOHOL
< NOT DETECTED ABOVE LINTT NOTED

DELTA CONSULTANTS

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS LS.
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

FIGURE 3
TPH—g, MTBE AND TBA
CONCENTRATION MAP

JANUARY 28, 2007
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA




APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT, FEBRUARY 27, 2007




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES #ec.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1988

February 27, 2007

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

First Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA

Monitoring performed on January 29, 2007

Groundwater Monitoring Report 070129-JD-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell-branded
facility. In accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Conirol
Board requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth,
thickness of any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if
applicable), elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if
applicable), and standard water parametet instrument readings. Sample material is collected,
contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.
Purgewater (if applicable) s, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining
Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LO8 ANGELES $AN DIEGO
1580 ROGERS AVENUE  5AN JOSE, CA 98T12-1105 (408) 573-0655 FAX (408) 673-777 UC. 744084 www.blglnetech.cam




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Manager

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cC: Lee Dooley
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station

8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, CA
MTBE Depth to GwW
Weil ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation

(ug/L) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/h) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) {ft.) {MSL)

MWW=1 | 05/09/2005 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 20.93 - NA
MwW=1 | 05/18/2005 | <5,000 | 160 a <50 <50 <50 <100 1,400 <200 <200 <200 | 57,000 ]420.06 20.70 399.36
MW-1 | 08/15/2005 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 <100 360 <200 <200 <200 | 56,000 | 420.06 23.98 396.08

MW-1 | 11/08/2005 |Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420,06 NA NA
MW-1 | 01/30/2006 585 438 <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 15.6 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 115,000 | 420.08 26.38 393.67
MW-1 1 05/19/2006 ] 2,940 278 ¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 150 <0.500 | 0.940 | <0.500 | 49,500 | 420.06 23.10 3956.96
MW-1 | 08/24/2008 812 85.6¢ | <0500 | <0.500] <0.500 | <0.500} 33.0 | <0.500| 0.880 | <0.500 | 30,700 j420.06 23.94 396.12

MW-1 | 11/02/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420.06 NA NA

MW-1 | 01/29/2007 |Well dry| NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 420.06 NA NA

MW-2 1 05/9/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 20.72 NA
MW-2 | 05/19/2005 | <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 11 <20 <20 <20 4200 |418.88 21.26 397.62
MW-2 | 08/15/2005 | <1,000 <50 <10 <10 <10 <20 <10 <40 <40 <40 7,500 |418.88 25,33 393.55

MW-2 | 11/08/2005 [Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 418.88 NA NA
Mw-2 | 01/30/20068 | <50.0 401 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1,310 | 418.88 25.87 393.01
MW-2 | 05/18/2008 398 134 ¢ | <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500} 7.65 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4,910 7418.88 21.75 387.13
MW-2 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 | <46.9 ¢ | <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2.82 | <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 | 4,070 | 418.88 24.60 394.28

MW-2 | 11/02/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 418.88 NA NA

MW-2 | 01/29/2007 |Well dry|] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 418.88 NA NA

MW-3 | 05/09/2005 NA NA, NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.08 NA
MW-3 | 05/M9/2005 <50 120a | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 8.5 49724 19.08 398.16
MW-3 | 08/15/2005 <50 73 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 34 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 417.24 22.20 395.04

MW-3 1 11/08/2005 {Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 417.24 NA NA
MW-3 | 01/30/2006 | <50.0 412 <0,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 417.24 23.64 393.60
MW-3 | 05/19/2006 | <50.0 183 ¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <i0.0 | 417.24 19.00 398.24
MW-3 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 214 ¢ | <0.500| <0.500] <0.500{ <0.500] 3.11 <{0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 661 417.24 21.84 395.40

MW-3 | 11/02/2006 { Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 417 .24 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA

MTBE Depthto| GW
WelilD| Date | TPPH| TEPH B T E X | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation
(ug/ll) | (uglL) | fug) | {ug/L) | (ugiL) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | {ug/) [(MSL)| {ft) (MSL)

| mw-3 Jot/ze/2007 [Welldry] NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA Ja17.24] NA | NA

MW4 | 05/09/2005 | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | Na NA NA | 19.77 NA
MW-4 | 05/19/2005 | o7 50a | 066 | <050 | <050 | <10 | 48 | <00 | <20 | <20 | 82 |42052| 19.85 | 40067
MVW-4 | 08/15/2005 | 67 <50 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 | 085 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 |420.52] 23.34 397.18

Mw-4 | 11/08/2005 |Welldry | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | Na NA | 42052 NA NA
MW-4 | 04/30/2006 | <50.0 | 112 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1.63 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 |42052| 24.13 396.39
MW-4 | 051972008 | <50.0 | <46.9¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500| 1.08 | <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500 | <10.0 {42062| 19.79 | 40073
MW-4 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 | <47.2 ¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 78.3 |420.52| 22.50 398.02

MW-4 | 11/02/2006 | Welldry| NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | NA NA |42082] NA NA
MW-4 | 01/29/2007 | <50 | <50c¢ | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | <0.50 | <2.0 | <20 | <2.0 | <5.0 {42052 2682 394.70
MW-5 | 08/21/2006 | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | NA NA |416.88| 2525 391.83
MW-5 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 | 108c | <0.500]<0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 3.33 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 21.0 |416.88| 25.70 391.18
MW-5 | 11/02/2006 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <5.0 }416.88| 2800 388.88
MW-5 | 01/29/2007 | <50 | 66c¢ | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | <0.50 | <2.0 | <20 | <20 | <50 la416.88] 27.80 389.08
MW-6 | 02/28/2006 | NA NA NA | NA | NA | Na | NA NA | NA | NA NA [42250] 2355 398.95
MW | 03/03/2006 | <50.0 | 104 |<0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4.93 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 |422.50) 23.30 399.20
MW-s | 05/19/2006 | <50.0 | <46.9 | <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500 | 5.76 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 |422.50 | 20.31 402.19
MW-6 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 | <47.2.c | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.870 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 |422.50| 23.69 398.81
MW-6 | 11/02/2006 | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | nNa NA |422.50| 2851 393.99
MW-6 | 01/29/2007 | <50 | <50c | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | 4.7 | <2.0 | <20 | <20 | <50 [42250} 27.08 395.42
vMw7 | osz12008 | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | NA NA |41435] 2584 388.51%
MW7 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 | <47.2c | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 2.63 | <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500 | 751 |414.35| 26.21 388.14

MW-7 | 11/02/2006 | Welidry | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | NA NA [41435] NA NA

MW-7 | 01/29/2007 |Well dry| NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | Na NA [41435| NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation

(ua/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) {ug/L) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-E | 08/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 414,54 23.02 391.52
MW-8 | 08/24/2006 110 745¢ | <0.500 | <0.500{ <0.500 | <0.500| 4.62 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ 6,610 | 414.54 2317 391.37
MW-8 | 11/02/2006 92 96 ¢ <0.50 | =0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 1.4 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2,300 | 414.54 27.69 386.85
MW-8 | 01/29/2007 <50 <60 c <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 0.51 <20 <2.0 <2.0 350 414 .54 26.40 388.14
MW.9 | 08/21/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 412.69 27.75 384.94
NMW-9 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 | B9.9cd | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 86.8 | 412.69 28.35 384.34
MW-2 | 11/02/2006 <560 NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 |412.69 28.43 38426

MW-2 | 01/29/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 412.69 NA NA
MW-10 | 08/21/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 419.48 23.80 395.58
MW-10 | 08/24/2006 626 100 ¢ 1.04 | <0500| 1.22 |<0.500] 124 | <0.500|<0.500| <0.500 | 5,740 | 419.48 24.02 305.46
MW-10 | 11/02/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 419.48 28.50 390.98
MW-10 | 01/29/2007 91 <50c <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 4.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1,900 | 419.48 27.30 392.18

MW-11 | 08/21/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA

MW-11 | 08/24/2008 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.68 NA NA

MW=11 | 11/02/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA

MW-11 | 01/29/2607 [ Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, CA
MTBE Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 . DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation
(ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ugil) | {ug/L) (ug/L) | (MSL) (it.) {MSL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8250B.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Terttiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

fi. = Feet

<n = Below detection [imit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattemn of the laboratory's Diesel standard.
b = Quaniity of unknown hydrocarbon{s) in sample based on gascline.

¢ = Diesel with silica gel clean-up.

d = Insufficient sample available for reanalysis.

Site surveyed May 10, 2005 by Mid Coast Engineers.

Well MW-8 surveyed March 3, 2006 by Mid Coast Engineers.
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SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)

Site Address gqqq Sa\r\ QO\M(DI\ Qc!u Date I“Z()-*O?—

Job Number 070172 Q-1 D[ Technician Da\r\ £. Page | of 1}
o
z= 8§ n P 5 o -]
08 4l8 8EE|« 21 8 || wellNot Previously
3y Bege S|S8| €15 [|wopesteall o~ | cantiiod Notes
g Tig E"ﬁ" @ 'gg @ % j{{axplainin id ntluedy Daflency 0
E Qs 9 gg% g g |8 notes) 9 Parsisls
=5 [gugPld | 3|38
z° 2

Well ID

6 w{ f/‘lL"‘W

K NO m(!r#«} ~Lock n:plqa,[[

>§ 7(){ 7< R

-~

<

B
g
Sy oy Y A N = A A R S By

“Wall box must meet all throa criteria to ke compliant: 1) WELL 1S SEGURABLE BY DESIGN (12"or less) 2y WELL 13 MARKED WITH THE WQRDS
“PONITORING WELL" {12"or less} 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT

Notes:

BLAINE TEGH SERVIGES, iNG, SAN JOSE SAGRAMENTO LOS AHOELES SAN DIEGO SEAFTLE v biainalech.com




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # O?O['ZC}”T >~ Date -29-0 3 Client  [Dan .
8999 San Ramon ﬂ‘l! pablie
Site %Mam-,ﬂ-&%e——%-u_’, ' ~
Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|[Immiscible]l Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB ot
WelllD | Time | Gn) | Odor |Liquid (f)|Liquid (ft)|  (ml) (ft) bottom (f.) @ Notes
it | WEH 9| BEY D&M 2027 |
w2 100l Y | DL Y DRv [2b.30
mw3lllsz | 4 | DAy Dry |2yus”
mw-Y U131 | W 7¢.8> 2650 S
MWW - \H?. Y ‘\) 17.‘3 28 .60 S —
Mt W24 [ 4| N 27.0% P& .60 S—
awsz e | DA PR |246C
oM\ YD 2bNO |28 %0 S
M4 M0 Y | LY oLy 12980| | |
mw-ollse] 9 (N 12730 |21.70 5
mweitlzer 2 [ DY DAY [28s5 |V

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 070129-F D] Site: 2499 $an Raman R4 .
Sampler: 3 D Date: |-29-p°F

Well 1D Minv = Well Diameter: 2 3 GD 6 &
Total Well Depth (Tl;)): 263 Depth to Water (DTW): [> K v

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):'

Referenced to: [®) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0. 20) + DTW]:

Purge Methiod: iler Watera Method: @
i § Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
iti ir Di Extraction Pump

Positive Air Displacemen Extraction Port
De ] Tubing
Other; .

Electric Submersible Other

MMMH]UM&.MMLDMLL_MBJIM@L

" 0.04 L .65
’?bﬂ _(Gals) X _ 8\ = \ Gals, 2 016 ¢ 147

§ Case Volume Specified Volumes Cajculated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other radius’ * 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) { pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

Well DY, WD [SAMPLES .

Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: =~

Sampling Date: —  Sampling Time: =—— ~ Depth to Water:

Sample 1.D.: MW*] Laboratory:  STL __

Analyzed for: 89 #fEd mme wfiD o OXy fe,

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P, (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: ' mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# (O70129-73 D] Site: 2999 $an._ Lamon R4
Sampler: 3 1) Date: |-2¢~pF
Well 1.D.: /l/LW»—"Z Well Diameter; 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2 &.80 Depth to Water (DTW): DR\
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ) Grade D.0O, Meter (if req'd): YS1 HACIH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW] —
Purge MM Waterra

Disposable Béiter.. Peristaltic

Positive Air Displacm Extraction Pump

Electric Submersible Othen :

Other: e
NP DRy el B -
0.04 4" 0.65
Y~ ©Es) X _ - T Gas || ® 0.16 6 L47
] Case Volume Specified Voiumes Calculated Volume ¥ 0.3 Ottier ractins” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or u8) (NTUSs) Gals, Removed Observations
WELL |DKY ~ No| SAMZLES !

Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: J—
Sampling Date: ]»'2?-*0"} Sampling Time: " Depth to Water: —
Sample .LD.. MW~ 2 Laboratory:  STL  qffhe) A
Analyzed for: 10 TR mrsE TR off: OXv ‘e,
EB L.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1D, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "l
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#:  (070124- 3 D~] sit: 2499 San Ramon R4 .
Sampler: I D Date:  [-29-0°F

Well [.D.: /L/Lw-r»g Well Diameter: 2 3 @ . 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  2M-Y§ Depth to Water (OTW): DRy

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Grade

&>

Referenced to:

D.O. Meter (if req'd). YSt HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

o

Purge Methots ailer
Disp e Bailer
Positive Alr Dis

Peristaltic

cement Extraction Purap
Electric Submersible Other___ ]

Waterra mpling Method:

Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port
icated Tubing

Other:
WO }AMPLE I’\Sv\“:l ibi’le’ Wﬂﬁbbt mmmmﬁaij_jfﬂLDwmﬂm_%lg?m
1"

e (Cals)X = ™ Qals. z 0.16 o L4z

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ¥ 0.37 Otber adivs” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) {mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
el 'Dﬂ\f(/ No | SAMPLES |

Yes @

Did well dewater?

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: |~29-0 7 Sampling Time:  ~—— Depth to Water:

Sample ID.: MW= Laboratory: STL q@ey [ 4%

Analyzed for:  {PH-Q E@} MTEE T¢H-D ol OXv ’g

EB 1.D. (if applic;';i'e): @ Time Duplicate I‘.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: A Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

N




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

site: 2999 San Ramon R4

BIS#: 070129~ D-]
Sampler: 3 D Date:  [-29-0F
Well 1.D.: M —H Well Diameter;: 2 3 (B 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 26 .S &

Depth to Water (DTW): 2§ - f ’a

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Girade

D.O. Meter (if rea'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Methodr~Bailgr
Dlsposable Railer . .
Positive Air Dlsplacement DT

(.'QMQ

Waterra Sampling Method: @
Peristaltic Dispo ailer
tion Pump Extraction Port -

Electric Submersible O{hEl TR Dedicated Tubing
Other: . em
‘Q P I/\SV\{:‘H(;{'L’\#' W'\H mummm:wmmmmﬂ
.Ll; (Gals.) X 3 = , g s. Gals. : t % o
| Case Volume Si)_éégﬁed Volumes __ Calculated i Volume ¥ 0.37 Other sadius’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS 01‘@9 {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
20 648 7M1 988 00| Grey [y cie
rell_ de-walbed il Eillian 1L ambo, only filed Ye.
1 m&{» 4 B Lill Ambls =1L Ambae Filled | prod @ 26HO
‘ L {end] vty .
TALWIETC( o for [ost f?wge__Lmjalc}.
Did well dewater? ;, l Gq].LQp;, actually evacuated: -
Sampling Date: } Zq 0¥ Sampllng Time! W Depth to Water: 2% 8L

Sample LD.: M w — I Laboratory:  STL _E‘-_

Analyzed for: FH-0) TEd MrBE  TERD) off: OXv fe,

EB 1D, (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD, (if applicable)

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

Gy




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: 0701729~ 5 D-] si: 2999 San Ramon 4.

Sampler: 3D Date: |~-29-0F

well LD Mw—"5 Well Diameter: 2 3 (1) 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 2.8,60 . Depth to Water (DTW): 57. go

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: EVO Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Heilght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 7274 [ .

P oo oSt S GRAR

Extraction Pump Extrabtion Port
Dedicated Tubing

Positive Air Displacem
Electric Submersible

- Other i
NP-IMV\FQW4 W/Uh)' Well Dimeior_ Muitiplier _ Well Dispeler __dltipher.
" 0.04 4 0.65
___L_g‘ _(Gals)X 3 = l 'g Gals. 2 0.16 ¢ "4? 2
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Caleylated Volume ¥ 037 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or@ (NTUs) (rals, Removed Observations
1326 1607 [ 67| 1049 |5l 000 — Dk oy
conld ol exdadk Aiu My wakdr fof 5‘""“""”‘;"‘;:2‘ pln 5w
NO 11k cmbos - only $illed | th bolfly - e
152 | pghwen [$0 FiW Anmbes | JLitus, Drov @277
Tosnbbjcdent WbV fr ok guny Sample S
Did well dewater?  Yes ' P Gallons actually evacuated: —
Sampling Date:  |~29-0 7Sampling Time: {330 = Depthto Water: 27, ¥0
Sample LD.. Mw-~- § Laboratory:  STL ooy 1A
Analyzed for; (R0 ifzd mmee D ofx ORy ‘e,
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: I "Eh Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge; ' mv

 Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SliELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHELT

BIS# Q701249-73 D-| st 2999 Sany Ramon 4.
Sampler: 3 Date: |-29-0F
Well 1LD.: MW -~‘; Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2 $.L0 Depth to Water (DTW): 27.08
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: D Grade D.O. Meter {if req'd). YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 27.42 ‘
Purge MeiNpds Watema Sampling Method: m
iler Peristaltic Disp ailer
Positive Air Displacemen Extraction Pump Extraction Poit

Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: . e
NP - LK%{HH! Iﬁ{' wa b - mmmum,_mmumm:m_mmlm
3 O 1 0.04 0.65
L9 xS - 3_ Gals. || 2 0.16 ¢ L.
I Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Caleulated Volume 3 0.37 Other mdius”* 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (‘F) | pH (mS or ¢ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

s [72.5 |7.0 | 07719 | =l)000 — 3':5,,5;,”4,,"2
Ue;u! DifBudl} bl exbrncd M‘U; not eﬂ“‘;}b J:tr‘
030 | posi-fwnl isample ~ lfle-thuse 1ho 3o/v N od 2710

1%1% 1@3.’5 L7 1o 5] 224 Jeas — o5t pdvge

wamgiel
Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: — pac:£~ /Jt-g.e
Sampling Date: (- 'Zq « ()" Sampling Tunej.{#e- lwcbcpth to Water: 7 7__03 -2 7 I
Sample LD.. MW~ b Laboratory: STL @y (A
Analyzed for: (-0 ffgd wmrBE T¢fD ol Oy te,
EB L.D. (if applic;gie): @ Thud Duplicate I‘.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951 12 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHERT

BISH (07012475 D-] sit_ 2999 San_ Ramon R4 .
Sampler: TD Date: !-—ZQUQ?—
Well LD M — 7 Well Diameter: 2 3 3B 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 2.8.5S

Depth to Water (DTW): D.Rx
[

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

&

Referenced to: Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSt HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water

Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Her.
D:sposabte - Blitter...
Positive Air Dlsplacemcn’f“m
Electric Submersible

Purge Method:

Extraction Pump
ket e

Waterra
Peristaltic

lmg Method: Q
Disposable Bailer

Extractlon Pon

y Other:
M R
ND SAMPLF’ IM&“F’?”M*‘ w4 H mnmr__mmﬁ_munmmmm =~
1" 0.04 T 0.65
e (Gals)X = Gals. z 0.16 ¢ -
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Yolume 3 v37 Other radivs” *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) {mS or uS) (NTUs) = | Gals. Removed Observations

VELL D.ﬂv—- A

o

D SAMOLES TAKEN'

Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: ——
Sampling Date: |=29+~0F Sampling Time: —— Depth to Water: . =
Sample ILD.: Mw~— "+ Laboratory: STL @Gy (A

o OXy ‘s

Analyzed for: RO KTER Mrse T¢fD

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# (O701249-7 D] Site: 2499 San fosmon R4
Sampler: 3 D Date:  |-29-0F
Well LD.: M ~§ Well Diameter: 2 3 m 6 8
N
Total Well Depth (TD): 2. 8 (KO Depth to Water (DTW): 26.%0
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: {379 Girade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20} + DTW]: Z 6 ({ '
Purge Method: Waterra Sampling Methad: @
Disposable Bai Peristaltic DispogiBiy Bailer
Positive Air Disptacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

WP —brab Samph: Tngufhivicat Wa\kf ey e

L b 3 q 8 b 0.04 e 0.65
(Gals)yX - . O Gals. 2" b4 6" 147
Y i Olher vackius” ¥ 0.163

1 Case Yolume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3" a7
Cond. Turbidity |
Temp (F) | pH (mS or @ISy (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations

Time

Wi (62 k8] 851 |74ec° @ O | PAk gy
i | 659 (68 ] 44T [P, 000 oHemp red [
m?kiqmb”‘"f’l’ only achiwrd | eastjve e ('Qna]l“bS S
Con\d n.o{* ex- ot any Mert (ASL VOIMV‘LS fom W'f/”,

WO [pds 6A | 951 L5 [ [ denr

Did well dewater?  Yes (No) Gallons actually e evacuated: [, b

Sam;ﬁligg Date: l“l%*O?Sampling Time: *% ‘.b‘fyepth to Water: 2 2. ‘-(0

Sample ILD.. Mw -~ 8 Laboratory:  STL  fhe) o

Analyzed for: (P'I’f-@ (Ted  wmree 1D o O}(\/ <

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate I..D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "¢/
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: (070128~ "5 D] site: 2999 San Ramon_ R4
Sampler: 31 Date: |-24-0 "

Well LD, M »q Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2 R.¥© Depth to Water (DTW): 1)t~

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): !
Referenced to: (31®) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): vsI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: =

Purge Met atler Wateria ing Method: Q
DispC ailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displag Extraction Pump» \Exm%

Eleetric Submersible t m Dedicate
Other: B o
N© 5Prf'\pL&" wELL 0£\1 [Vl Dimmeer ,_Mnhmlmr_mmmmmu_mmnhm
T 0.04 e 0.65
. _(Gals)X = Gals. 7 0.16 ¢ o
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume 0.37 Other vadivs” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
/ i c
well ﬂ\:/ ~NoO SAMPLES!
Did well dewater?  Yes (No) (Gallons actually evacuated: —
Sampling Date: ——zq-o';l Sampling Time: ™ " Depthto Water: =

Sample LD.: MW~ C} Laboratory:  STL

Analyzed for: v(ﬁl"@ @ mree D) offx: O)‘(\{ <

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BIEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ' ) Post-purge: "h
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: | mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose; CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




g‘a"fo

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: (70129-7 D]

Site: 8499 San Lamon 4.

Sampler: Tj)

Date.  |-29-0F

well ID.: M —]0

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 2 £.%30 Depth to Water (DTW): 27730

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 27-5&

Purge Metho Waterra Sampling Method: @
Peristaltic DispcGaslgiBailer

Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

Extraction Pump
Other =

Positive Air Displaceme
Eleetric Submersible

. . Other: e
Npm MS.\HFCWA\LW‘*\FU Well Dinmoer_Multipior _ Well Dismeier  Multiplier.
o 0.04 e 0.65
_.'J_Q (Gals)X 3 - 2:F G | 018 - M
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Caleulated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other radiug’ * 0.163
62 . X Cond. Turbidity

Time Temp (‘F) | pH {mS or ®3) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

2¢ Pa% |6-7| 1096|700 |0-Q0 [Hwkf ok gue

benb Sdmp{( el L}rsi-/ti&h ?W}L "{'Hftn!'{?J’ s w4

® 2. L
w35 659 b7 1092 [7loeo [0.90 |epfatitctes
30 1610 162108 Z  |7lweo | — pord ~pupe sampleg

Gallons actually evacnated:

Did well dewater? (Yo} ).

—

Sampling Date: 2.9 7 Sampling Time T42.Q 1630 Depth to Water: 2 ?—"} 0

Laboratory:  STL

Sample LD.: MW —|0Q i Ao

Analyzed for: 0 #iEd msE  T¢fD ofie: Ky ‘e,

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Fime

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: M Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., Sa:\‘ Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

fame, |
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# O70129-F D-] Site:_£499__ Sy, Ramon  Rd .
Sampler: 3D : Date:  |-24-0F |
Well 1D Miv=] ] Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 28-6S°  |Depth to Water (DTW):DRY

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (fi—‘:et):

Referenced to: ¢ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Metm_ Waterra “‘\S‘aampling Method:
' Dispo3able Bailer

Disposabmmrw« .. Peristaltic e
T—

Positive Air Displacement ~e e, JExtraction Pump ) Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other_ "> — - isated Tubing
- Other:

NP If\SP\":FIGnﬂ} W“F\f Mmm;m_—-
 eamx ] o | * e e i
| Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other rudius”* 0.163
, Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)}| pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
\WELL 1) ﬂ\f —ND \AMPLES |
Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: —
Sampling Date: ]")q «OF Sampling Time: . °  Depthto Water; —
|Sample 1D.: Mw—]\ . _Laboratory:  STL afey [ Ay
Analyzed for: Q) wiee Tefip Ofia: ORv ‘e,
EB LD. (if applic;l;e): e Tirme Duplicate ;.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e/ Post-purge: ™1,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: ' mV Post-purge: . mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Regers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834

Test/America o

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.festamericaing.com

23 February, 2007

Michael Ninokata

Blaine Tech Services (Shell}
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: 8899 San Ramon Rd. Dublin
Work Order; SQB0011

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/31/07 19:00. if you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

SN

Sylvia Krenn
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 2630

Page 1 of 10




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
{916} 921-9600

FAX (916)}921-0190
www.testamericaing,com

Blaine Tech Services {Shell) Project: 8999 San Ramon Rd. Dublin SQBOO11
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Nunber: 97565995 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 02/23/07 00:23
ANALYTICAL RETORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Diate Sampled Date Reccived
MW-4 SQB0011-01 Water 01/29/07 12:20  01/31/07 19:00
MW-5 SQBO0I1-02 Water 01/29/07 13:30  01/31/07 19:00
MW-6 SQB0011-03 Water 01/29/07 16:50  01/31/07 19:00
MW-8 SQB0011-04 Water 01/29/07 16:10  01/31/07 19:00
MW-1¢ SQB0011-05 Water 01/29/07 16:30  01/31/07 19:00

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report myst be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 2 of 10




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-2600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www.festanericaing.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: 8999 San Ramon Rd. Dublin SQBOO11
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Murnber: 97565995 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 02/23/07 00:23
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilutien Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg
MW-4 (SQB0011-01) Water Sampled: 01/29/07 12:20 Received: 01/31/07 19:00
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ug/l 1 7020086 02/02/07  02/09/07 EPA
3015B-SVOA
Surrogate: Octacosane 79 % 39-122 " " " "
MW-5 (SQB0011-02) Water Sampled: 01/29/07 13:30 Received: 01/31/07 19:00
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 66 50 ugl 1 7020086 02/02/07  02/09/07 EPA
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: Octacosane 72% 390-122 " " " "
MW-6 (SOBO011-03) Water Sampled: 01/29/07 16:50 Received: 01/31/07 19:00
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 agl 1 7020086  02/02/07  02/09/07 EPA
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: Octacosane 68 % 3¢-122 “ " " "
MW-8 (SQB0011-04) Water Sampled: 01/29/07 16:10 Received: 01/31/07 19:00
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50wl 1 7020086 02002007  02/09/07 EPA
8015B-8VOA
Surrogate: Octacosane 66 % 39-122 " " " "
MW-10 (SQB0011-05) Water Sampled: 01/29/07 16:30 Received: 01/31/07 19:00
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ugl I 7020086  02/02/07  02/00/07 EPA
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: Octacoesane 67 % 39.122 " " " “

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analviical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 3 of 10




819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916} 921-9600

TFAX (916} 921-0100
www.!csmmericainn,com

Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: 8999 San Ramon Rd. Dublin SQBOOLL
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 97565993 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 02/23/07 00:23
Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Reporting
Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepated Analyzed Method Noted
MW-4 (SQB0011-01) Water Sampled: 01/29/07 12:20 Received: 01/31/07 12:00
Tert-buiyl aleohol ND 50 ugh 1 7020065 02/08/07  02/08/07 GCMS\ 82601
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.6 0.50 " " " " u "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " n " " 0 0
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 v " " " " "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluere ND 0.50 " n " " It 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 " n " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " n " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 93% 78-128 " " " i
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 86-112 " " 4 "
Surrogate: 4-BI'B 97 % 86-114 " " " "
MW-5 (SQB6011-02) Water  Sampled: 01/29407 £3:30 Received: 01/31/07 19:00
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 5.0 ug/l 1 7020065 02/08/07  02/08/07 GCMS\ 82608
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " v " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 20 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " n " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " 0 " "
Tolucne ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Hylenes (total) ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Swrrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 95 % 78-128 " » “ "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 86-112 " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 07 % 86-114 o " " "

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wef weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.

Page 4 of 10




Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
{916)921.9600

FAX (916) 921-0500
www.lestamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services {Shell) Project: 8999 San Ramon Rd. Dublin SQB0011
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 97565995 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 02/23/07 00:23
Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Reporiing
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Preparcd Analyzed Method Note
MW-6 (SQBO0011-03) Water Sampled: 01/29/07 16:50 Received: 01/31/07 19:00
Tert-buty! alcohol ND 50 ugl i 7020065 02008/07 02/08/07 GCMS\8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.7 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " n " "
Bthyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " u o " "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " u " " "
Toluene . ND 0.50 u " " " " "
Hylenes (total) ND 1.0 " " " " n "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 n " " n " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 101 % 78-128 “ " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 29 %% 86-112 " 4 " n
Surrogate; 4-BFB 96 % 86-114 " " " "
MW-8 (SQB0011-04) Water Sampled: 01/29/447 16:10 Received: 01/31/07 19:00
Tert-butyl aleohol 350 50 ugl 1 7020065 0200807 02/09/07 GCMS\8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.51 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-iSOpl‘Opyl ether ND 2.0 n n n " " "
Ethyl tcl‘t-butyl ather ND 2.0 n n " " " n
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 v " v " " n
Benzene ND 0.50 n [ n [ n "
Ethylbenzcnc ND 0.50 " n n " u "
Toluene ND (.50 " " " " " .
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " u " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 103 % 78-128 " " i "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 08 % 86-112 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 103 % 86-114 “ " v "
TestAmerica -~ Sacramento, CA The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody dociment. Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report musi be repraduced in ifs entirely.

Page 5 of 10




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
wivw.testamericaing.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell} Project: 8999 San Ramon Rd. Dublin SQBOO11
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 97565995 Teported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 02/23/07 00:23
Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\82608
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Lirnit Units Dilution Batch Propared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-10 (SQB0011-05) Waier Sampled: 01/29/07 16:30 Received: 01/31/07 19:00
Tert-butyl alcohol 1200 5.0 ug/l 1 7020065  02/08/07  02/08/07  GCMS\ 826013
Methyl tert-butyl cther 4,9 0.50 " " " " " n
Di-isopropyl ether ND 20 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Tert-amyl methy] ether ND 2.0 " v " " " v
Benzene ND 0.50 n " " u " "
Ethylbelmene ND 0.50 " " [ " n "
Toluene ND 0.50 0 " " n " "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 91 50 " " " " u "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 160 % 78-128 " g " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95 9% 86-112 " " " "
Swrrogate: 4-BFB 96 % 86-114 “ " " "

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance With the chain of
eustody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basts.

This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 0f 10




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA. 95834
(916} 921-9600

FAX (916} 921-0i00
www.tesiamericaine.com

Blaine Tech Services {Shell) Project: £999 San Ramon Rd. Dublin SQBOOL1
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 97565995 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 02/23/07 00:23
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 80158 - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7020086 - EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B-SYOA
Blank (7020086-BLKI) Prepared: 02/02/07 Analyzed: 02/09/07
Diescl Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: Octacosane 117 " 20.0 58 39-122
Laboratory Control Sample (7020086-BS1) Prepared: 02/02/07 Anatyzed: 02/09/07
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 399 50 ugfl 500 80 44-12t
Surrogate: Octacosane 13.0 “ 20.0 65 39-122
Laboratory Control Sample Dup {70620086-BSDT) Prepared: 02/62/07 Analyzed: 02/09/07
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 412 50 ug/t 500 82 44-121 3 15
Surrogate: Octacosane 13.7 " 200 68 39-122

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The resulls in this repore apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docrment, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awef weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 7 of 10




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Sacramento, CA 95834
{516) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
W, testamericaine.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: 8999 San Ramon Rd. Dublin SQBO011
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 97565995 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 02/23/07 00123
Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Resnlt Limmit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Eimit Notes
Batch 7020065 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / GCMS \ 82608
Blank (7020065-BLXK1) Prepared: 02/07/07 Analyzed: 02/08/07
Ethanol ND 50 ugfi
Tert-buty! alcohol ND 5.0 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 20 "
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Bengzene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0,50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 1.0 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 30 "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 10.5 " 10.0 105 78-128
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 9.59 " 10.0 24 86-112
Surrogate: 4-BFB 10.4 " 10:0 104 86-114
Blanlk (7020065-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/08/07
Ethanol ND 50 ugf
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 5.0 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 N
1,2-Dibromogthane (EDB) ND 050 "
Benzene ND 050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0,50 ’
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surragate: 1,2-DCA-d4 10.3 " 10.0 183 78-128
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 .53 " 10.0 95 86-112
Surrogate: 4-BIFB 9.85 " 10.0 98 86-114

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply to the saniples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on awe! weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirely.

Page 8 of 10




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Seriker Avenue, Suitc 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916} 921-9600

TAX (916}921-0100
wwiwv.lestamericaing.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: 8999 San Ramon Rd. Dublin SQBOO1L
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 97565995 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 02/23/07 00:23
Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Reperling Spike Sonrce %REC RPD
Analyle Result Liinit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 7020065 - EPA 50308 [P/T] / GCMS \ 82608

Laboratory Control Sample (7020065-B51)

Prepared: 02/07/07 Analyzed: 02/08/07

Methyl tert-butyl ether 34.5 0.50 ug/t 34.0 101 Ti-122

Benzene 223 0.50 " 236 94 87-113

Toluene 146 0.50 " 170 86 86-114

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1910 50 " 2200 87 75-122

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 8.90 " 10.0 99 78-128

Surrogate: Tolwena-d8 2,90 " 10.0 29 86-112

Surrogate: 4-BFB 10.2 " 10.0 102 86-114

Laboratory Control Sample (7020065-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/08/07

Methy! tert-butyl ether 326 0.50 ugfl 340 96 71122

Benzene 220 0.50 " 236 93 87-113

Toluene 146 0.50 " 170 86 86-114

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1870 50 " 2200 85 75-122

Swrrogate: 1,2-DCA-c4 9.84 " 10.0 98 78-128

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 .77 . 100 98 86-112

Surrogate! 4-BFB 102 " 100 102 86-114

Matrix Spike (7020065-MS1) Source: $701458-01 Prepared: 02/07/07 Analyzed: 02/08/07

Methyl tert-butyl ether 369 0.5¢ ug/i 34.0 ND 109 71-122

Benzene 24.9 0.50 " 236 ND 106 87-113

Taluene 156 0.50 " 170 ND 02 86-114

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2050 50 " 2200 ND 93 72-123

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 11.2 " 10.0 112 78-128

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 9.58 " 100 96 86-112

Swrrogate: 4-BFB 10.6 " 10.0 106 86-114

Mafrix Spike Dup (7020065-MSD1) Source: $701458-01 Prepared: 02/07/07 Analyzed: 02/08/07

Methyl tert-butyl ether 36.0 0.50 ug/fl 34.0 ND 106 71-122 2 25
Benzene 232 0,50 " 23.6 ND 58 87-113 7 25
Toluene 150 0.50 " 170 ND 88 36-114 4 25
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1810 50 " 2200 ND 87 72-123 7 25
Surrogate; 1,2-DCA-d4 10.8 " 10.0 108 78-128

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.81 " 10.0 98 86-112

Surrogate: 4-BFB 106 " 10.0 106 86-114

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The resnlts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docinnent, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report ninst be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 10




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

%19 Striker Avenue. Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
{916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
wwny. testamericaing.con

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: 8999 San Rameoen Rd. Dublin
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 97565995
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata

SQBO011
Reporied:

02/23/07 00:23

DET

NR

dry

Notes and Definitions
Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
Not Reported

Sample resubts reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The resuits in ihis report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 10




Clva- o, Gt Sf<—~ S SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

L3 7a - torgen s, Catfarala | NAME OF PERSON TO BILL: Denis Brown

D TA - Sacaments, Celiforais D ENWRONMENT A!. SERVICES ’
3 78~ Nashwile, Ter

DATE: ""2 (i) ~O I~

[ cHecxk sox 1o VEREFY IF NG INCIDENT # APPLIES

N

) castone Dl vevorcperyse 7] [Choud consorm . ] I |
— REE AR T PAGE: of
Clother [_[:_i COMPUANCE. | - | I,I:l RMTCRMT. . . ‘ l—
WSAMPLING COMPANY. LOG CODE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and ity Stzte GLOBAL ID ND:
Blaine Tech Sarvices BTSS 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin CA TGSOO‘] &9787
ADDRESS: ECF DELIVERABLE TC {Namé, Company, Clice Logatisn) PHONE NG.: CONSULTANT PRQUECT NO.-
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 N
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardeopy or FOF Repoc 4k Lena Martinez,‘Della, San Jose {408) 826-1861 8BTSk 07 O f 2 Q ‘“31'/
tichael Ninokata SAMPLER NAMEIS} (Prnt) :
TEERHONE: 732 TR Q
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 mningkata@blainetech. com D O (9
TAT (S1D IS 10 BUSINESS DAYS / RUSH IS CALENDAR DAYSY. 1] RESULTS NEeoiD
Osio Osoar T aoar (J 2o0ar [ 24 HoURs OGN WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS 5& %OO ! {
[0 ta- rwoes aerorT Fomar [ usT asency: W
SPEGIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: [ e NoT NEEDED FIELD NOTES:
[ shezL conTRACT RATE aPpLIES ) ’
{1 sTaTe REIMB RATE APPLIES £ Conta;gl;resewative
RECEIPT VERTFICATION REQUESTED o or PID Readings
Run TPHd with Silica Gel Clean up zz or Laboratory Notes
o — =
8w
CC Lee Dooley ldooley@deltaenv.com and Heather Buckingham gledle| |gl@la g1l 2|z
hbuckinghami@deltaeny.com when sending final report. g |8 é glElgiElg|8 g Fi1e
@ |2 slald|lelelcs{di=[2
ol B 2|2 ciol=lg|§
e SAMPLING ND, OF Bleele |8 |¥ia|a|5]E TEMPERATURE ON REGEIPT CF
MATRIX (=] = o = w
Field Sample ldentification TR CONT. EISElElElE |2l [R5 8 A A
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Date:
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Cl06209061 -~ COP 256209, Vallejo, CA

Phage: 520030 -- 3036026-WASTE MANAGEMENT, PU
Tagl : *hv - Default

Regular Expenses

Ivoice #: 1180874
Invoice Group: **
Fvoice Date: 8/1/2006

vendor Name Doc Nbr Date Cost Mark Up Amount
SUBCONTRACTOR - DISPOSAL
FILTER RECYCLING SERVICES pOC00L40 06/12/2006 126.85 1.030 130.66
Hetridk, Eric: :Irvoiost: 19750 Trwoice Date:
06/12/2006: :FILTER RECYCLING SERVICES::DISPOSAL
Total Expense 130.66
Tokal Phase: 820030 -- 3036026-WASTE MANAGEMENT, PU Iabor .00
Expense : 130.66
Tkal 130.66
Phase: 820040 -~ 3015274-SUBCONTRACTOR CHARGES, PU
Task : #evx - [efailt
Regular Expenses
Vendor Name Do¢ Nor Date Cost Mark Up Amount
SUBCONTRACTOR - OTHER
CRUZ BROTHERS LOCATORS 700000189 04/08/2006 250.00 1.030 257.50
Holden, Lda::Invoice#: 120551 Invoice Date:
04/08/2006: : CRUZ BROTHERS
LOCATORS : : Subsurface Ubil. Survey
MID COAST ENGINEERS 700000202 06/01/2006 625.00 1.030 643.75
Iblden, Lia::Trvoios: 1072921 Irwoioe Date:
06/01/2006: :MID COAST ENGINEERS: :Surveying of
MW-10
Total: SUBCONTRACTCQR - OTHER 901.25
Total Expense 901.25
Tocal Frase: 820040 -- 3015274-SUBCONTRACTOR CHARGES, PU Ialcr .00
Expense : 901.25
Toal : 901.25
Phase: 820070 -- 3035617-DRILLING, SERVICES, FU
Task : %%+ - Defailt
Regular Expenses
Vendor Name Doc Npor Date Cost Mark Up Amount
SUBCONTRACTOR - DRILLING
GREGG DRILLING & TESTING, INC DO000134 04/27/2006 1,671.80 1.030 1,721.95
Hetrick, Erdc::Tvoicsff: 8416002 Tvoice Date:
04/27/2006: :GREGG DRILLING & TESTING,
INC: :DRILLING COSTS
DOO00135 04/30/2006 1,002.03 1.030 1,032.09
Betrick, Froic::Iwoicel: B4S62 Imvoice Date:
04,/30/2006 : :GREGG DRILLING & TESTING, INC::WELL
DEVELOPMENT
2,673.83 2,754.04
"Providing a Gompetitive Edge! Page 2 of 3




